Ended December 31, 2022 (2022 Annual Report) at 58.

24 Annual Report of Sandy Hook District to the Public Service Commission for the Calendar Year
Ended December 31, 2021 (2021 Annual Report) at 57.

Total Water Loss

Purchased

Water

Purchased

Power Total

Pro Forma Purchases 3,911$   80,205$   84,116$

Water Loss Percent 9.9239% 9.9239% 9.9239%

Total Water Loss 388$   7,959$   8,347$

 -6- Case No. 2024-00196

SUMMARY OF REVENUE AND EXPENSES

Commission Staff’s Report summarizes Sandy Hook District’s pro forma income

statement as follows:

REVIEW OF COMMISSION STAFF’S RECOMMENDATIONS

Sandy Hook District proposed adjustments to its revenues and expenses to reflect

current and expected operating conditions.  Commission Staff calculated a different

revenue requirement based on additional pro forma adjustments.  The Commission

approves the recommendations contained in Commission Staff’s Report.  The

Commission has no further modifications or adjustments.  The following is the

Commission’s complete pro forma.25

25 Commission Staff’s Report at 10.

Description

Test Year

Operations

Pro Forma

Adjustment

Pro Forma

Operations

Operating Revenues 978,246$  (29,160)$   949,086$

Operating Expenses (894,617) 50,913 (843,704)

Total Operating Income 83,629$   21,753$   105,382$

Commission Staff's Report

 -7- Case No. 2024-00196

PRO FORMA OPERATING STATEMENT

Metered Water Sales.  Sandy Hook District reported $949,314 in revenues from

metered water sales and did not propose any adjustments.26  Commission Staff

determined a decrease of $43,935 was required to reach the amount of $905,379

26 Application, Attachment #4, Schedule of Adjusted Operations (SAO).

Description Test Year

Sandy Hook

Water District

Proposed

Adjustments

Commission

Staff

Adjustments

Total

Adjustments Pro Forma

Operating Revenues

Sales of Water 949,314$   (43,935)$   (43,935)$   905,379$

Other Revenues

Forfeited Discounts 0 23,162 23,162 23,162

Other 28,932 (8,387) (8,387) 20,545

Total Operating Revenues 978,246 0 (29,160) (29,160) 949,086

Operation and Maintenance

Salaries and Wages - Employees 280,666 (26,541) (26,541)

(3,600) (3,600) 250,525

Salaries and Wages - Officers 18,000 (18,000) (18,000) 0

Employee Benefits - Medical 0 61,613 61,613

(149) (149)

(14,376) (14,376) 47,088

Employee Benefits - Retirement (CERS) (1,102) 66,077 66,077

(13,247) (13,247)

(4,410) (4,410) 47,318

Purchased Water 9,810 (5,899) (5,899) 3,911

Purchased Power 80,205 (6,192) (6,192) 74,013

Materials and Supplies 133,709 (8,400) (8,400) 125,309

Contractual Services 16,959 0 16,959

Water Testing 4,422 0 4,422

Insurance 85,085 (61,613) (61,613) 23,472

Bad Debt Expense 3,017 0 3,017

Miscellaneous Expenses 44,230 6,192 6,192 50,422

Total 675,001 0 (28,545) (28,545) 646,456

Depreciation Expense 211,673 (34,133) 267 (33,866) 177,807

Taxes Other Than Income 7,943 11,498 11,498 19,441

Total Operating Expenses 894,617 (34,133) (16,780) (50,913) 843,704

Net Operating Income 83,629 34,133 (12,380) 21,753 105,382

Interest Income 2,394 0 2,394

Income Available to Service Debt 86,023$   34,133$   (12,380)$   21,753$   107,776$

 -8- Case No. 2024-00196

reported in the current billing analysis27 and recommended making an adjustment.  Late

payment fee revenue that should have been recorded in Other Revenues in the amount

$23,162 was embedded in Metered Water Sales and Commission Staff’s resulting

adjustment.28  Commission Staff recommended the Commission accept Commission

Staff’s adjustment because the pro forma metered water sales has been reconciled with

evidence provided in the case record.29

The Commission finds Commission Staff’s adjustment is reasonable and should

be accepted because the adjustment reflects verifiable usage and revenue data that were